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Applicants: Alabama Power 
Company, Georgia Power Company, 
Mississippi Power Company. 

Description: Tariff Amendment: 
Alabama Power Company submits tariff 
filing per 35.15: Paper Shell Solar 1 
LGIA Termination Filing to be effective 
8/23/2024. 

Filed Date: 8/23/24. 
Accession Number: 20240823–5095. 
Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 9/13/24. 
Docket Numbers: ER24–2848–000. 
Applicants: Troutdale Grid, LLC. 
Description: Baseline eTariff Filing: 

Troutdale Grid, LLC Application for 
Market-Based Rate Authorization to be 
effective 10/23/2024. 

Filed Date: 8/23/24. 
Accession Number: 20240823–5102. 
Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 9/13/24. 
Docket Numbers: ER24–2849–000. 
Applicants: Midcontinent 

Independent System Operator, Inc. 
Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: 

2024–08–23_SA 4328 NSP-Three Waters 
Wind Farm GIA (S1013) to be effective 
8/9/2024. 

Filed Date: 8/23/24. 
Accession Number: 20240823–5109. 
Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 9/13/24. 
Docket Numbers: ER24–2850–000. 
Applicants: PJM Interconnection, 

L.L.C. 
Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: 

Amendment to ISA, SA No. 5596; 
Queue No. AD1–020 to be effective 10/ 
23/2024. 

Filed Date: 8/23/24. 
Accession Number: 20240823–5115. 
Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 9/13/24. 
Docket Numbers: ER24–2851–000. 
Applicants: Tri-State Generation and 

Transmission Association, Inc. 
Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: 

Amendment to Rate Schedule FERC No. 
14 to be effective 10/22/2024. 

Filed Date: 8/23/24. 
Accession Number: 20240823–5120. 
Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 9/13/24. 
Docket Numbers: ER24–2852–000. 
Applicants: New England Power 

Company. 
Description: Tariff Amendment: 

2024–08–23 Notice of Cancellation of 
CRA with Holden Municipal Light Dept. 
to be effective 10/23/2024. 

Filed Date: 8/23/24. 
Accession Number: 20240823–5121. 
Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 9/13/24. 
Docket Numbers: ER24–2853–000. 
Applicants: Duke Energy Florida, 

LLC. 
Description: Tariff Amendment: DEF- 

City of Mount Dora, FMPP, OUC RS No. 
366 Cancellation to be effective 10/31/ 
2024. 

Filed Date: 8/23/24. 

Accession Number: 20240823–5123. 
Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 9/13/24. 
Docket Numbers: ER24–2854–000. 
Applicants: Aron Energy Prepay 44 

LLC. 
Description: Baseline eTariff Filing: 

Baseline new to be effective 10/23/2024. 
Filed Date: 8/23/24. 
Accession Number: 20240823–5127. 
Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 9/13/24. 
Docket Numbers: ER24–2855–000. 
Applicants: Aron Energy Prepay 45 

LLC. 
Description: Baseline eTariff Filing: 

Baseline new to be effective 10/23/2024. 
Filed Date: 8/23/24. 
Accession Number: 20240823–5132. 
Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 9/13/24. 
Docket Numbers: ER24–2856–000. 
Applicants: Aron Energy Prepay 46 

LLC. 
Description: Baseline eTariff Filing: 

Baseline new to be effective 10/23/2024. 
Filed Date: 8/23/24. 
Accession Number: 20240823–5133. 
Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 9/13/24. 
Docket Numbers: ER24–2857–000. 
Applicants: Aron Energy Prepay 47 

LLC. 
Description: Baseline eTariff Filing: 

Baseline new to be effective 10/23/2024. 
Filed Date: 8/23/24. 
Accession Number: 20240823–5138. 
Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 9/13/24. 
The filings are accessible in the 

Commission’s eLibrary system (https://
elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/search/ 
fercgensearch.asp) by querying the 
docket number. 

Any person desiring to intervene, to 
protest, or to answer a complaint in any 
of the above proceedings must file in 
accordance with Rules 211, 214, or 206 
of the Commission’s Regulations (18 
CFR 385.211, 385.214, or 385.206) on or 
before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the 
specified comment date. Protests may be 
considered, but intervention is 
necessary to become a party to the 
proceeding. 

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed 
information relating to filing 
requirements, interventions, protests, 
service, and qualifying facilities filings 
can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/ 
docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For 
other information, call (866) 208–3676 
(toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659. 

The Commission’s Office of Public 
Participation (OPP) supports meaningful 
public engagement and participation in 
Commission proceedings. OPP can help 
members of the public, including 
landowners, environmental justice 
communities, Tribal members and 
others, access publicly available 
information and navigate Commission 
processes. For public inquiries and 

assistance with making filings such as 
interventions, comments, or requests for 
rehearing, the public is encouraged to 
contact OPP at (202) 502–6595 or OPP@
ferc.gov. 

Dated: August 23, 2024. 
Debbie-Anne A. Reese, 
Acting Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2024–19489 Filed 8–29–24; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6717–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission 

[Project No. 5679–000] 

Energy Stream, LLC; Notice of 
Authorization for Continued Project 
Operation 

The license for the M.S.C. 
Hydroelectric Project No. 5679 was 
issued for a period ending July 31, 2024. 

Section 15(a)(1) of the FPA, 16 U.S.C. 
808(a)(1), requires the Commission, at 
the expiration of a license term, to issue 
from year-to-year an annual license to 
the then licensee(s) under the terms and 
conditions of the prior license until a 
new license is issued, or the project is 
otherwise disposed of as provided in 
section 15 or any other applicable 
section of the FPA. If the project’s prior 
license waived the applicability of 
section 15 of the FPA, then, based on 
section 9(b) of the Administrative 
Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 558(c), and as 
set forth at 18 CFR 16.21(a), if the 
licensee of such project has filed an 
application for a subsequent license, the 
licensee may continue to operate the 
project in accordance with the terms 
and conditions of the license after the 
minor or minor part license expires, 
until the Commission acts on its 
application. If the licensee of such a 
project has not filed an application for 
a subsequent license, then it may be 
required, pursuant to 18 CFR 16.21(b), 
to continue project operations until the 
Commission issues someone else a 
license for the project or otherwise 
orders disposition of the project. 

If the project is subject to section 15 
of the FPA, notice is hereby given that 
an annual license for Project No. 5679 
is issued to Energy Stream, LLC for a 
period effective August 1, 2024, through 
July 31, 2025, or until the issuance of a 
new license for the project or other 
disposition under the FPA, whichever 
comes first. 

If issuance of a new license (or other 
disposition) does not take place on or 
before July 31, 2025, notice is hereby 
given that, pursuant to 18 CFR 16.18(c), 
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an annual license under section 15(a)(1) 
of the FPA is renewed automatically 
without further order or notice by the 
Commission, unless the Commission 
orders otherwise. 

If the project is not subject to section 
15 of the FPA, notice is hereby given 
that Energy Stream, LLC is authorized to 
continue operation of the M.S.C. 
Hydroelectric Project under the terms 
and conditions of the prior license until 
the issuance of a subsequent license for 
the project or other disposition under 
the FPA, whichever comes first. 

Dated: August 23, 2024. 
Debbie-Anne A. Reese, 
Acting Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2024–19504 Filed 8–29–24; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6717–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission 

Combined Notice of Filings 

Take notice that the Commission has 
received the following Natural Gas 
Pipeline Rate and Refund Report filings: 

Filings Instituting Proceedings 
Docket Numbers: RP24–991–000. 
Applicants: Texas Eastern 

Transmission, LP. 
Description: Compliance filing: 2024 

Operational Entitlements Filing to be 
effective N/A. 

Filed Date: 8/26/24. 
Accession Number: 20240826–5044. 
Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 9/9/24. 
Any person desiring to intervene, to 

protest, or to answer a complaint in any 
of the above proceedings must file in 
accordance with Rules 211, 214, or 206 
of the Commission’s Regulations (18 
CFR 385.211, 385.214, or 385.206) on or 
before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the 
specified comment date. Protests may be 
considered, but intervention is 
necessary to become a party to the 
proceeding. 

Filings in Existing Proceedings 
Docket Numbers: RP20–1060–010. 
Applicants: Columbia Gas 

Transmission, LLC. 
Description: Report Filing: Annual 

LPS Informational Filing to be effective 
N/A. 

Filed Date: 8/23/24. 
Accession Number: 20240823–5073. 
Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 9/4/24. 
Any person desiring to protest in any 

the above proceedings must file in 
accordance with Rule 211 of the 
Commission’s Regulations (18 CFR 
385.211) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern 
time on the specified comment date. 

The filings are accessible in the 
Commission’s eLibrary system (https://
elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/search/ 
fercgensearch.asp) by querying the 
docket number. 

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed 
information relating to filing 
requirements, interventions, protests, 
service, and qualifying facilities filings 
can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/ 
docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For 
other information, call (866) 208–3676 
(toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659. 

The Commission’s Office of Public 
Participation (OPP) supports meaningful 
public engagement and participation in 
Commission proceedings. OPP can help 
members of the public, including 
landowners, environmental justice 
communities, Tribal members and 
others, access publicly available 
information and navigate Commission 
processes. For public inquiries and 
assistance with making filings such as 
interventions, comments, or requests for 
rehearing, the public is encouraged to 
contact OPP at (202) 502–6595 or OPP@
ferc.gov. 

Dated: August 26, 2024. 
Debbie-Anne A. Reese, 
Acting Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2024–19573 Filed 8–29–24; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6717–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission 

[Project No. 2326–000] 

Great Lakes Hydro America, LLC; 
Notice of Authorization for Continued 
Project Operation 

The license for the Cross Power 
Hydroelectric Project No. 2326 was 
issued for a period ending July 31, 2024. 

Section 15(a)(1) of the FPA, 16 U.S.C. 
808(a)(1), requires the Commission, at 
the expiration of a license term, to issue 
from year-to-year an annual license to 
the then licensee(s) under the terms and 
conditions of the prior license until a 
new license is issued, or the project is 
otherwise disposed of as provided in 
section 15 or any other applicable 
section of the FPA. If the project’s prior 
license waived the applicability of 
section 15 of the FPA, then, based on 
section 9(b) of the Administrative 
Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 558(c), and as 
set forth at 18 CFR 16.21(a), if the 
licensee of such project has filed an 
application for a subsequent license, the 
licensee may continue to operate the 
project in accordance with the terms 
and conditions of the license after the 

minor or minor part license expires, 
until the Commission acts on its 
application. If the licensee of such a 
project has not filed an application for 
a subsequent license, then it may be 
required, pursuant to 18 CFR 16.21(b), 
to continue project operations until the 
Commission issues someone else a 
license for the project or otherwise 
orders disposition of the project. 

If the project is subject to section 15 
of the FPA, notice is hereby given that 
an annual license for Project No. 2326 
is issued to Great Lakes Hydro America, 
LLC for a period effective August 1, 
2024, through July 31, 2025, or until the 
issuance of a new license for the project 
or other disposition under the FPA, 
whichever comes first. 

If issuance of a new license (or other 
disposition) does not take place on or 
before July 31, 2025, notice is hereby 
given that, pursuant to 18 CFR 16.18(c), 
an annual license under section 15(a)(1) 
of the FPA is renewed automatically 
without further order or notice by the 
Commission, unless the Commission 
orders otherwise. 

If the project is not subject to section 
15 of the FPA, notice is hereby given 
that Great Lakes Hydro America, LLC is 
authorized to continue operation of the 
Cross Power Hydroelectric Project under 
the terms and conditions of the prior 
license until the issuance of a 
subsequent license for the project or 
other disposition under the FPA, 
whichever comes first. 

Dated: August 23, 2024. 
Debbie-Anne A. Reese, 
Acting Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2024–19497 Filed 8–29–24; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6717–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission 

Combined Notice of Filings #1 

Take notice that the Commission 
received the following Complaints and 
Compliance filings in EL Dockets: 

Docket Numbers: EL24–135–000. 
Applicants: Freeman Solar LLC v. PJM 

Interconnection, L.L.C. 
Description: Complaint of Freeman 

Solar LLC v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. 
Filed Date: 8/23/24. 
Accession Number: 20240823–5162. 
Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 9/12/24. 
Take notice that the Commission 

received the following electric rate 
filings: 

Docket Numbers: ER17–2386–005. 
Applicants: Great Bay Solar I, LLC. 
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